## **Exhibit F: Response to Item A21**

WideOpenWest, Inc. ("WOW") and Atlantic Broadband (OH), LLC ("Atlantic Broadband") hereby notify the Commission that the following two receive-only earth station registrations were assigned on September 1, 2021 from WOW's subsidiaries to Atlantic Broadband:

Assignor	Assignee	Registration
WideOpenWest Ohio, LLC	Atlantic Broadband (OH), LLC	Call Sign E200725
WideOpenWest Cleveland, LLC	Atlantic Broadband (OH), LLC	Call Sign E191650

WOW is one of the nation's leading cable and broadband providers. Atlantic Broadband, a subsidiary of Cogeco Communications Inc., is the eighth largest cable operator in the United States and provides TV, internet, and phone services to business and residential customers. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 30, 2021 between WOW, Atlantic Broadband, and certain affiliates, Atlantic Broadband acquired WOW's systems in Cleveland and Columbus, Ohio, including the earth station registrations above.

The transaction serves the public interest by reducing WOW's debt as it continues to execute its broadband-first strategy. It also allows Atlantic Broadband to expand its service area from 11 to 12 states and adds significant scale to its broadband business. The acquisition is a strong strategic fit as the Ohio markets are complementary to Atlantic Broadband's existing footprint and capitalizes on its existing platform.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Prior to the transaction, Atlantic Broadband provided services in Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Pennsylvania, Maine, Maryland, New Hampshire, New York, South Carolina, Virginia, and West Virginia.